

16-10921

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARISOL MELO PENALOZA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 2:13-cv-00393-RDP
The Honorable R. David Proctor

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Terrence P Collingsworth
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202-543-5811
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Penaloza et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The District Court’s Failure to Issue Any Reasoning to Support the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Requires Remand for Full Consideration.4

 B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claims.10

 1. This Court should not decide the fact-laden statute of limitations issue in the first instance on appeal.....10

 2. If the Court does reach the merits of the statute of limitations issue, the limited record supports Plaintiffs’ position that their claims are timely based on the Colombian statute of limitations.16

 C. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims.19

 D. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.23

III. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Florida Department of Env'tl. Protection,
567 Fed.Appx. 679 (11th Cir. 2014)9

**Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,
767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)3

Bodnar v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
392 So.2d 1161 (Ala. 1980).....17

Broadwater v. United States,
292 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2002)6

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)25

Carter v. Stanton,
405 U.S. 669 (1972)6

Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)26

Couveau v. American Airlines, Inc.,
218 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Cravens v. Wilbros Butler Engineers, Inc.,
51 F.3d 285 (10th Cir. 1995)12

**Danley v. Allen*,
480 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2007) 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 20

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)14

**Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) passim

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....14

Francis v. Goodman,
81 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1996).....8

**Gilbert v. Daniels*,
624 Fed.Appx. 716 (11th Cir. 2015) 6, 19, 24

Hanson v. Aetna Life & Casualty,
625 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1980)7

Henriquez v. El Pais Q’Hubocali.com,
500 F.App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2012).....27

**In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc.*,
No. 08-MD-01916-KAM, 2016 WL 3247913 (S.D. Fla. June 1,
2016) 21, 22

In re Mroz,
65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)15

In re Se. Banking Corp.,
69 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1995) 3, 25

Jot-Em-Down Store, Inc. v. Cotter & Co.,
651 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. July 1981)7

**Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... passim

La Grasta v. First Union Sec.,
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)13

Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Community Hospital, Inc.,
724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984) 26, 27

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)26

Milbauer v. United States,
587 Fed.Appx. 587 (11th Cir. 2014)6

Murphy v. McGriff Transp., Inc.,
WL 3542296, No. 2:11-CV-02754-RDP, 2012 WL 3542296 (N.D.
Ala. Aug. 15, 2012) 16, 17

Mwani v. Bin Laden,
947 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....25

Osorio v. Dole Food Co.,
665 F.Supp.2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....12

Ruffino v. City of Hoover, Alabama,
467 Fed.Appx. 834 (11th Cir. 2012)6

Secretary of Labor v. Labbe,
319 Fed.Appx. 761 (11th Cir. 2008) 3, 20, 24

**Singleton v. Wulff*,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) passim

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)26

Stewart v. Department of Health & Human Services,
26 F.3d 115 (11th Cir. 1994)11

**Strickland v. Alexander*,
772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) 10, 11, 12, 20

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

*Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America v. Kansas City Landsmen,
LLC*,
592 Fed.Appx. 876 (11th Cir. 2015)14

United States v. Apperson,
WL 898885, No. 14-3069, 2016 WL 898885 (10th Cir. Mar. 9,
2016)8

United States v. Chitwood,
676 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2012) 15, 16

United States v. Peters,
403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005)20

Wetherbee v. Southern Co.,
423 Fed.Appx. 933 (11th Cir. 2011)7

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 13501

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3)..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 9
